

MATT PETERSEN | Owner MDL OUTFITTERS. LLC

311 W. Price St. Eldridge, IA 52748 Call/Text: 563-320-6875

Email: MDLOutfitters@gmail.com Web: HuntlowaWhitetails.com

Social: @MDLOutfitters

TERMS & CONDITIONS

MDL Outfitters requires that you, referred herein as "Client", familiarize, agree to and affirm these terms & conditions prior to booking and paying for (in any capacity) a semi-guided whitetail deer hunt as sanctioned and governed by the lowa Department of Natural Resources and the State of Iowa. If you have a question, concern, or disagreement with any part of the below listed terms & conditions, it is your sole responsibility to communicate such directly to MDL Outfitters via email at MDLOutfitters@gmail.com prior to submitting any payment in confirmation of your booking. Failure to do such accordingly falls at the sole responsibility of the Client.

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

- 1) Client agrees that it is his/her sole responsibility to obtain & hold on to the legally required hunting license(s) and tag(s) as regulated and outlined by the lowa Department of Natural Resources (Iowa DNR) on their website.
- 2) Client agrees that this online booking form requires a \$500 deposit be made online via PayPal (which allows the use of a debit/credit card as well as one's PayPal account which may or may not be linked to client's debit card or bank account.
- 3) Client also agrees that if paying the \$500 deposit prior to January 1st of the hunt year, Client is required to pay 50% of the remaining hunt balance by February 1st of the hunt year and August 1st of the hunt year.
- 4) Client agrees that such payment dates are actual precise payment deadlines and that any late payments made are subject to late fees as described below:
 - a. For either of the deadlines, a late payment subjects Client to a 1.25% of the overall hunt cost as a daily late fee that accrues up to and through the day prior to the balance being received by MDL either by mail or online payment.
 - b. Example: if a payment on a \$4,000 hunt is 4 days late arriving on 5th day, the fee is 5% (1.25% x 4 days) of the overall total hunt cost, \$4,000, \$200. Notice, the amount isn't recalculating/accruing each day, but it is a fixed 1.25% daily on the total hunt cost, not the individual payment amount.

- c. There is no late fee cap/ceiling. It will continue to accrue until that individual payment is made including the late fee.
- d. Failure to pay the balance and late fee will forfeit Client's hunt monies paid at that point, and your hunt booking. Client may rebook for a fixed fee of \$500 (another full deposit) and must make the hunt balance payment + late fee.
- e. Client may request special consideration from MDL prior to the payment deadlines, but such will be approved or denied at MDL's sole discretion.
- 5) MDL Outfitters makes no guarantees or promises to the outcome of Client's hunt (i.e., a guaranteed shot or sighting, a harvested animal, guiding services aside from the original meeting on the farm prior to the commencement of Client's hunting activities on any of MDL's leased hunting properties.
- 6) Client must review and affirm by Client's own signature the MDL Hunt Agreement that is presented to Client in person on the day prior to the hunt commencing. Such agreement is able to be shared privately via email prior to at the request of Client made to MDL via email at MDLOutfitters@gmail.com.
- 7) All monies paid to MDL are 100% non-refundable. The hunt slot and balance may be transferred to another Client at MDL's sole discretion.
- 8) If Client fails to draw the proper whitetail deer tag as governed and administered by the lowa DNR, MDL will hold the slot for the next hunting season (1 year) so long as Client adequately communicates with MDL about such.
- 9) Client agrees to accepting an emailed Hunt Invoice from MDL that is NOT a hunt agreement, but an agreement to pay for such hunt. Said invoice must be signed by Client and dated. A signed and dated copy must be sent back to MDL Outfitters via scanned copy (email) or USPS/UPS/FedEx with both (two) of the individual hunt payments. Retain the emailed copy of the invoice for reference to the February 1st and August 1st deadline of the hunt year. MDL will not send a second invoice for the August 1st deadline. This is the Client's sole responsibility to retain the records for their hunt.
- 10) Client agrees that if any matter deemed important, relevant, or need-to-know regarding these Terms & Conditions that Client will communicate directly with MDL Outfitters as quickly as possible to allow MDL time to properly handle the topic at hand.

This concludes the Terms & Conditions for booking with MDL Outfitters. MDL reserves the right to alter, change, adjust, rescind, modify, or remove any and all Terms & Conditions herein without written notice to Client. For a confirmation of the most current version of MDL's Terms & Conditions, please contact MDL Outfitters directly. By submitted the booking deposit online, Client hereby agrees to this entire document.